## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DynCorp International LLC		107/07/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
PHOENIX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC		107/07/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ALABAMA
Casals & Associates, Inc.		07/07/2010	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, NA, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	901 Main Street, Mail Code TX1-492-14-06
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75202
Entity Type:	National Association: TEXAS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3707854	RESPONDANET
Registration Number:	2511666	PHOENIX CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
Registration Number:	2834887	COMPETITIVE ASSURANCE
Serial Number:	75864274	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)516-6304

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-280-3303

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0454 OP \$115.00 3707854

900167843

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James P. Murphy	
Signature:	/James P. Murphy/	
Date:	07/27/2010	
Total Attachments: 5 source=7898630SO-TrademarkSecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=7898630SO-TrademarkSecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=7898630SO-TrademarkSecurityAgreement#page3.tif source=7898630SO-TrademarkSecurityAgreement#page4.tif source=7898630SO-TrademarkSecurityAgreement#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0455

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 7, 2010, by DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL LLC, PHOENIX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC and CASALS & ASSOCIATES, INC. (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 7, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by the grantors named therein in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intent to be legally bound hereby, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement used herein have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, in each case, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:

- (a) registered Trademarks of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all products and Proceeds of any of the foregoing (together with (a), collectively, the "Trademarks").

SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interests in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with, or otherwise required pursuant to, Section 6.12 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantors, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the applicableTrademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement and any other documents required to evidence the termination of the Collateral Agent's interest in the applicable Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0456

## SECTION 5. GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION; VENUE; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL; CONSENT TO SERVICE OF PROCESS.

- (A) THE TERMS OF SECTIONS 10.15 AND 10.16 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO GOVERNING LAW, SUBMISSION OF JURISDICTION, VENUE AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*, AND THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE TO SUCH TERMS.
- (B) EACH PARTY TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 6.01 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW.

SECTION 6. <u>Waivers</u>; <u>Amendments</u>; <u>Modifications</u>. Neither this Trademark Security Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered into by the Collateral Agent and the Grantors with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply, subject to any consent required in accordance with Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement and subject to Section 6.02 of the Security Agreement.

SECTION 7. <u>Notices; Communications</u>. All communications and notices under this Trademark Security Agreement shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 6.01 of the Security Agreement.

SECTION 8. Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering to the other party hereto one or more counterparts. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart (including portable document format (PDF)) of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement shall become effective as to each Grantor when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of such Grantor shall have been delivered to the Collateral Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Collateral Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon such Grantor and the Collateral Agent and their respective permitted successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of such Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns, except that such Grantor shall not have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly contemplated by the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

[Signature pages follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0457

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL LLC PHOENIX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC CASALS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Name: Michael J. Thorne

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

**REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0458** 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral

Agent

By:

Name: //

Title: Marbom

#### Schedule I

to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

## **Trademark Registrations:**

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Casals & Associates, Inc.	3,707,854	Service mark "RESPONDANET"
Phoenix Consulting Group, LLC	2,511,666	United States Service Mark "Phoenix Consulting Group, Inc."
Phoenix Consulting Group, LLC	2,834,887	United States Trademark "Competitive Assurance"

## **Trademark Applications:**

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
DynCorp International LLC	6,039,882	Remediation Of Environmental Contaminants Using A Metal And A Sulfur-Containing Compound
Phoenix Consulting Group, LLC	75/864,274	Filed on December 6, 1999 was abandoned on September 10, 2001 because the mark was only used in conjunction with the word "phoenix" and therefore it deemed unnecessary to protect the design alone

TRADEMARK REEL: 004248 FRAME: 0460

**RECORDED: 07/27/2010**